PL60203X
HCSL-Compatible Clock Generator for
PCI Express
Ripple Blocker is a trademark of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
December 11, 2013
Revision 1.1
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690

December 11, 2013 2 Revision 1.1
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Ordering Information
Part Number
(1)
 Marking Shipping
Junction Temperature
Range
Package
PL602031UMG 602031 Tube –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
PL602031UMG TR 602031 Tape and Reel –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
PL602032UMG 602032 Tube –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
PL602032UMG TR 602032 Tape and Reel –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
PL602033UMG 602033 Tube –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
PL602033UMG TR 602033 Tape and Reel –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
PL602034UMG 602034 Tube –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
PL602034UMG TR 602034 Tape and Reel –40° to +85°C 16-Pin 3mm x 3mm QFN
Note:
1. The devices are RoHS and PFOS compliant.
Micrel, Inc. PL60203X
December 11, 2013 3 Revision 1.1
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Pin Configuration
16-Pin QFN (Top View)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Type Pin Function
1 XIN, FIN I Crystal input pin or reference clock input.
2 GND0 I GND connection for CLK0.
3, 4 CLK0[0:1] O Differential clock output pair
5 VDD0 P VDD connection for CLK0
6, 7 CLK1[0:1] O Differential clock output pair
10 VDD1 P VDD connection for CLK1
11 OE1 I
Output enable pin for CLK1. High=Enabled, Low=Disabled. OE1 has a
60KΩ pull-up resistor.
12 GND1 P GND connection for CLK1
15 XOUT O Crystal output pin
16 OE0 I
Output enable pin for CLK0. High=Enabled, Low=Disabled. OE0 has a
60KΩ pull-up resistor.
8, 9
13, 14
DNC  Do not connect.
 ePad  Center pad for thermal relief. Connect to GND.
Micrel, Inc. PL60203X
December 11, 2013 4 Revision 1.1
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Absolute Maximum Ratings(2)
Supply Voltage (VIN) .................................................... +4.6V
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) ............................ 260°C
Storage Temperature (TS) .......................................... 150°C
ESD Rating
(3)
 ............................................................... 2.0kV
Operating Ratings(4)
Supply Voltage (VIN) ..................................... –0.5V to +4.6V
Ambient Temperature (TA) .......................... –40°C to +85°C
Package Thermal Resistance
(5)
 QFN Still-air (JA) ............................................... 60°C/W
 QFN Junction-to-board (JB) ............................. 33°C/W
AC Electrical Characteristics(6)
VDD = 3.3V ±10% or 2.5V ±10%, TA = -40°C to +85°C, HCSL termination applied.
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
Crystal input frequency Fundamental crystal  25  MHz
Input (FIN) frequency   25  MHz
Input (FIN) signal amplitude Internally AC coupled 0.9  VDD Vpp
Output frequency
PL602031  25  MHz
PL602032  100  MHz
PL602033  125  MHz